VTX without any payment being made to You. 

Ten: FEES 

In consideration of the grant of the franchise herein, You shall pay to VTX the following: 

A. Franchise Establishment Fee.  Upon the execution hereof, You shall pay VTX a franchise 

establishment fee of SEVENTY- NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($79,500.00), 

receipt of which VTX hereby acknowledges.  The franchise establishment fee shall be deemed fully 

earned and non-refundable upon the execution of this Agreement.  A deposit of FIVE NINETEEN 

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($519,500.00), if submitted prior to this Agreement,